
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) ratify the action of the County Mayor 
or County Mayor’s designee as authorized under Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related 
to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Programs 
Acceleration Ordinance (WASD Acceleration Ordinance) for the funded project identified below and on 
Exhibit A, as attached.  

Consent Decree Project 
Item 1– Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. S-898 is for an 11-day non-compensable time extension 
between Miami-Dade County Water and Sewer Department (WASD) and Lanzo Construction Co., 
Florida (Lanzo) for CD 4.5(1) Installation of 4.1 Miles of 54-Inch Force Main from S.W. 280 Street and 
S.W. 127 Avenue to Existing 54-Inch Force Main at S.W. 248 Street and S.W. 107 Avenue (the “Project”). 

Scope 
The change orders approved through WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance have a countywide impact; 
however, this project is located in Districts 8 and 9, represented by Commissioners Daniella Levine Cava 
and Dennis C. Moss, respectively, as shown on Exhibit A.  

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source 
There is no fiscal impact to the County. Change Order No. 2 provides for a non-compensable time 
extension of 11 days with no additional monies due.   

Track Record/Monitoring 
Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department Senior Advisor for Capital Projects and Compliance, Lynnette 
Ramirez, will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 2.  

Background 
On September 3, 2014, the Board approved Ordinance No. 14-77 (WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance) 
authorizing the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to award and amend contracts for funded 
capital projects and to accelerate the approval of WASD’s: 1) Consent Decree projects, and 2) projects 
identified in WASD Multi-Year Capital Plan’s Capital Improvements Program, subject to ratification by 
the Board.  WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance also authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s 
designee to negotiate and issue change orders.  

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor    

**Consent Decree** 

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Action Related to Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department Consent 
Decree and Capital Improvement Programs Acceleration Ordinance pursuant to Section 2-
8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code 

August 31, 2020

1

Agenda Item No. 3(B)(8)



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey Edmondson  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 2 

This contract was awarded to Lanzo Construction Co., Florida for the Project.  The total amount of award 
was $19,070,058.40 with a contract duration of 300 calendar days for Substantial Completion and 330 
calendar days to Final Completion with a Contingency Time Allowance of 30 days.   

The Notice to Proceed was issued on October 19, 2016, establishing August 15, 2017 as the Contract's 
Substantial Completion date and September 14, 2017 as the Contract’s Final Completion date.  

During construction, WASD approved 225 days through Change Order 1 and two (2) Contingency 
Authorizations for 25 days, for a total of 250 days of additional time already awarded.  These time 
extensions revised the Substantial Completion date from August 15, 2017 to April 22, 2018, and the Final 
Completion date from September 14, 2017 to May 22, 2018.  

On March 20, 2019, Lanzo invoked Article 11(C), Dispute Resolution Process, in order to address disputes 
that had arisen during the course of the Project. Article 11(C) establishes that for contracts with a value 
of five million dollars or more, disputes shall be decided by a designee appointed by the Office of the 
Mayor (OOM).  

Lanzo submitted five (5) claims to WASD, which the parties were unable to resolve. Three (3) of the 
claims were for a total of 133 days of non-compensable time extension; another claim was for seven (7) 
days of compensable time seeking a total of $17,969.00; and the last claim was for the cost of the FDOT 
permit, $36,945.00.  

The OOM’s Designee issued the Initial Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommendations on 
February 18, 2020 and the Final Finding of Facts and Conclusion of Laws on February 27, 2020. All 
claims were resolved in favor of WASD with the exception of Lanzo’s claim for an 11-day non-
compensable time extension associated with the timing of attainment of Substantial Completion on the 
Project.  

Consistent with the OOM’s decision, the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee approved Change 
Order No. 2 on June 24, 2020, which awarded an 11-day non-compensable time extension to Lanzo, 
thereby extending the Substantial Completion date for the Project to May 3, 2018 and the Final 
Completion date to June 2, 2018. 

Small Business Enterprise Measures 
On May 15, 2020, prior to the issuance of Change Order No. 2, the Internal Services Department’s Small 
Business Development (SBD) Division reviewed Contract S-898 for compliance with a 5.16 percent 
Small Business Enterprise - Goods and Services (SBE-G/S) goal, a 5.11 percent SBE-Construction (SBE-
Con) goal, Responsible Wages and Benefits, and Residents First Training and Employment Program 
requirements.  SBD determined that Lanzo was in compliance with all measures. Lanzo’s compliance 
with the Residents First Training and Employment Program and Employ Miami-Dade Program goals will 
be determined at project completion. See the SBD memorandum attached hereto as Exhibit B.  

2



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey Edmondson  
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 
Page 3 

Exhibit C is the Change Order identified in this memorandum, which has been executed by the County 
Mayor or County Mayor’s designee in accordance with WASD’s Acceleration Ordinance. A copy of the 
original construction contract is available upon request from the Department’s Procurement Division.      

Attachments 

Jack Osterholt 
Deputy Mayor 

3



Ex
hi

bi
t A

 
R

at
ifi

ca
tio

n 
of

 A
m

en
dm

en
ts

/C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

Au
th

or
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
W

AS
D

 A
cc

el
er

at
e 

O
rd

in
an

ce

Ty
pe

 o
f 

So
lic

it.
Co

nt
ra

ct
 

N
o.

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
Am

ou
nt

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

 
Es

t. 
St

ar
t D

at
e

Br
ie

f P
ro

je
ct

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Co
nt

ra
ct

 
Ty

pe
Pr

oj
ec

t 
N

o.
Ch

an
ge

 O
rd

er
 

Ti
m

e
Ad

ju
st

ed
 C

on
tr

ac
t 

Am
ou

nt
Es

t. 
En

d 
D

at
e

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

1

Co
un

ty
 

Bi
d 

Pr
oc

es
s;

   
   

   
   

 
Co

ns
tr

uc
-  

  
tio

n 
Co

nt
ra

ct
  

Co
n-

   
 

tr
ac

t N
o.

 
S-

89
8

CD
 4

.5
(1

) 
In

st
al

la
tio

n 
of

 4
.1

 M
ile

s 
of

 5
4-

In
ch

 
Fo

rc
e 

M
ai

n 
fr

om
 S

.W
. 

28
0 

St
re

et
 

an
d 

S.
W

. 
12

7 
Av

en
ue

 
to

 E
xi

st
in

g 
54

-In
ch

 
Fo

rc
e 

M
ai

n 
at

 S
.W

. 2
48

 
St

re
et

 a
nd

 
S.

W
. 1

07
 

Av
en

ue

La
nz

o 
Co

ns
tr

uc
- 

tio
n 

Co
., 

Fl
or

id
a

D
is

tr
ic

t  
8 

   
   

  
(D

an
ie

lla
 

Le
vi

ne
 

Ca
va

); 
D

is
tr

ic
t 9

 
(D

en
ni

s 
C.

 M
os

s)
  

11
-d

ay
 n

on
- 

co
m

pe
ns

ab
le

 
tim

e 
ex

te
ns

io
n

O
rig

in
al

 C
on

tr
ac

t 
Am

ou
nt

  
$1

9,
07

0,
05

8.
40

; 
Ad

ju
st

ed
 

Co
nt

ra
ct

 A
m

ou
nt

 
$2

0,
16

4,
95

6.
40

 
(U

nr
el

at
ed

 to
 

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 
N

o.
 2

)

W
AS

D
 

Re
ve

nu
e 

Bo
nd

s 
So

ld

N
ot

ic
e 

to
 

Pr
oc

ee
d 

St
ar

t D
at

e:
   

  
10

/1
9/

20
16

   
   

 
Co

m
pl

et
io

n 
D

at
e:

   
   

  
06

/0
2/

20
18

   

SB
E 

G
/S

 - 
5.

16
%

   
   

   
   

 
SB

E 
A/

E 
- N

/A
   

   
   

   
  

SB
E 

Co
ns

t. 
- 

5.
11

%
   

   
   

   
   

  
CW

P 
Pr

og
. -

 N
/A

Th
e 

sc
op

e 
of

 w
or

k 
co

ns
is

ts
 

of
 c

on
st

ru
ct

in
g 

an
d 

co
nn

ec
tin

g 
4.

1 
m

ile
s o

f 5
4-

in
ch

 se
w

er
 fo

rc
e 

m
ai

n 
fr

om
 

S.
W

. 2
80

 S
tr

ee
t a

nd
 S

.W
. 

12
7 

Av
en

ue
 to

 a
n 

ex
is

tin
g 

54
-in

ch
 se

w
er

 fo
rc

e 
m

ai
n 

at
 S

.W
. 2

48
 S

tr
ee

t a
nd

 S
.W

. 
10

7 
Av

en
ue

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 

re
du

nd
an

cy
 in

 th
e 

Co
un

ty
's

 
w

as
te

w
at

er
 sy

st
em

.  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
**

* 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

 2
 is

 fo
r 

an
 1

1-
da

y 
no

n-
co

m
pe

ns
ab

le
 ti

m
e 

ex
te

ns
io

n.

Co
nt

ra
ct

   
   

   
   

   
   

M
ea

su
re

s
Fi

rm
   

   
   

  
Aw

ar
de

d
Co

m
m

. 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

Fu
nd

in
g 

So
ur

ce
(s

) 
N

o.
Pr

oj
ec

t  
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

N
am

e

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1

4



5



EXHIBIT "C"

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



August 31, 2020

13

3(B)(8)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 3(B)(8)
8-31-20Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY 

MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE OF CHANGE 

ORDER NO. 2 TO CONTRACT NO. S-898 FOR AN 11-DAY 

NON-COMPENSABLE TIME EXTENSION TO LANZO 

CONSTRUCTION CO., FLORIDA FOR CD 4.5(1) 

INSTALLATION OF 4.1 MILES OF 54-INCH FORCE MAIN 

FROM S.W. 280 STREET AND S.W. 127 AVENUE TO 

EXISTING 54-INCH FORCE MAIN AT S.W. 248 STREET AND 

S.W. 107 AVENUE PURSUANT TO MIAMI-DADE WATER 

AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S CONSENT DECREE AND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS ACCELERATION 

ORDINANCE, SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-

DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that, as authorized by Section 

2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code, and consistent with the Final Finding of Facts and

Conclusions of Law reached by the County Mayor’s Designee as part of the Dispute Resolution 

Process for Contract No. S-898, this Board hereby ratifies Change Order No. 2, which is attached 

to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit C, for an 11-day non-compensable time extension 

to Lanzo Construction Co., Florida. 

The original contract documents are on file with and are available upon request from the 

Procurement Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

14



Agenda Item No. 3(B)(8)
Page No. 2 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner       , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 

Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 

Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 

Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 

Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 

Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 31st day 

of August, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis

15


	Copy of Exhibit A- Change Order 2 - S-898 Lanzo.pdf
	Sheet1




